

---

**THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

June 12, 2007

---

State of North Dakota,

Shyla Susan Hawes,

Plaintiff-Appellee

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

v

Shyla Susan Hawes,

North Dakota Department of  
Transportation,

Defendant-Appellant.

Respondent-Appellee.

---

Supreme Court No. 20070060  
Richland Co. No. 06-K-00553

Supreme Court No. 20070059  
Richland Co. No. 06-C-00410

---

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT,  
RICHLAND COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA**

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

ALEXANDER F. REICHERT  
(ND ID # 05446)  
218 South Third Street  
Grand Forks, North Dakota 58201  
Telephone No. (701) 787-8802  
Attorney for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Statement of the issue ..... 1

Statement of the Case ..... ¶1

Statement of the Facts ..... ¶5

    A. Facts concerning the appeal from the trial court’s jury instructions..... ¶5

    B. Facts concerning the appeal from the administrative decision to suspend Hawes’ driving privileges..... ¶7

Argument ..... ¶13

    I. The trial court's jury instructions on actual physical control constitute reversible error because the jury instructions incorrectly advised the jury as to the law on a subject central to the case and thereby prejudiced Hawes' substantial rights..... ¶13

        A. The operability of Hawes' vehicle is a subject central to the case because the jury instructions define "actual physical control" as occurring when a vehicle is "operable" ..... ¶17

            1. This Court's jurisprudence and the North Dakota pattern jury instructions approve of the trial court's instruction as to when a person is "in actual physical control"..... ¶19

            2. The jury instruction provided for determining when a person is "in actual physical control" requires the jury to determine whether the vehicle is operable..... ¶21

            3. The policies behind the prohibition on actual physical control support finding the operability of the vehicle as the central subject of this case..... ¶23

        B. The trial court's instruction defining "operable" constitutes reversible error because it misstated the law and confused and misled the jury..... ¶27

            1. The trial court's instruction defining "operable" misstates North Dakota law..... ¶30

            2. This Court's decision in Haverluk does not support the trial court's expansive definition of "operable"..... ¶33

3. North Dakota actual physical control case law supports a definition of operable that reflects a defendant's ability, in the present tense, to manipulate a vehicle's controls in such a way that the driver may set out on an inebriated journey at any moment.....¶38

C. The trial court's error relates to a subject central to the case and affected Defendant's substantial rights because the jury instructions amount to a directed verdict in favor of the State and affected the outcome of the proceeding.....¶44

II. Prosecution committed obvious error when he called Defense Counsel's presentation "balderdash".....¶49

III. The administrative agency erred in finding Hawes in violation of N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01 because the decision finding is not supported by the preponderance of the evidence and is not in accordance with the law.....¶54

A. The preponderance of the evidence does not support the agency's finding that Hawes was driving her vehicle and therefore, as a matter of law, Hawes could not be found to be driving while intoxicated.....¶57

B. The agency's conclusion that Hawes was in actual physical control of a vehicle is not in accordance with the law because Hawes' vehicle was inoperable.....¶60

Conclusion.....¶62

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

North Dakota Cases

Bucholz v. North Dakota Dep't of Transp......¶55  
2002 ND 23, 639 N.W.2d 490

City of Fargo v. Komulainen......¶25, ¶41  
466 N.W.2d 610 (N.D. 1991)

City of Fargo v. Novotny......¶20, ¶24, ¶25, ¶35, ¶41  
1997 ND 73, 562 N.W.2d 95

City of Fargo v. Theusch......¶25, ¶41  
462 N.W.2d 162 (N.D. 1990)

City of Mandan v. Baer......¶14  
1998 ND 101, 578 N.W.2d 559

<u>City of Minot v. Rubbelke</u> .....	¶29
456 N.W.2d 511 (N.D. 1990)	
<u>Moran v. North Dakota Dep't of Transp.</u> .....	¶55
543 N.W.2d 767 (N.D. 1996).	
<u>Redwood Village P'ship, Ltd. v. North Dakota Dep't of Human Services</u> .....	¶55
430 N.W.2d 333 (N.D. 1988)	
<u>Ringsaker v. North Dakota Dep't of Transp.</u> .....	¶55
1997 ND 127, 596 N.W.2d 328	
<u>Rist v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.</u> .....	¶31, ¶41
2003 ND 113, 665 N.W.2d 45	
<u>Salvaggio v. North Dakota Dep't of Transp.</u> .....	¶42
477 N.W.2d 195 (N.D. 1991)	
<u>State v. Demery</u> .....	¶15
331 N.W.2d 7 (N.D. 1983)	
<u>State v. Erickstad</u> .....	¶15
2000 N.D. 202, 620 N.W.2d 136	
<u>State v. Evans</u> .....	¶50
1999 ND 70, 593 N.W.2d 336	
<u>State v. Ghylin</u> .....	¶25, ¶26, ¶31, ¶32, ¶40, ¶61
250 N.W.2d 252 (N.D. 1977)	
<u>State v. Haverluk</u> .....	¶25, ¶26, ¶31, ¶33, ¶34, ¶35, ¶36
2000 ND 178, 617 N.W.2d 652	
<u>State v. Larson</u> .....	¶24
479 N.W.2d 472 (N.D. 1992)	
<u>State v. Mehralian</u> .....	¶50
301 N.W.2d 409 (N.D. 1981)	
<u>State v. McIntyre</u> .....	¶14
488 N.W.2d 612 (N.D. 1992)).	
<u>State v. Saul</u> .....	¶20, ¶29, ¶35, ¶40
434 N.W.2d 572 (N.D. 1989)	

<u>State v. Schuler</u> .....	¶25, ¶26, ¶40
243 N.W.2d 367 (N.D. 1976)	
<u>State v. Steffes</u> .....	¶14
500 N.W.2d 608 (N.D.1993)	
<u>State v. Strutz</u> .....	¶15
2000 N.D. 22, 606 N.W.2d 886	
<u>State v. Thompson</u> .....	¶14, ¶15, ¶18
504 N.W.2d 838 (N.D. 1993)	
<u>State v. Wilson</u> .....	¶14
2004 ND 51, 676 N.W.2d 98	
<u>Wheeling v. North Dakota Dep't of Transp.</u> .....	¶55
1997 ND 193, 569 N.W.2d 273	
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<u>United States v. Cannon</u> .....	¶50
88 F.3d 1495 (8th Cir. 1996)	
<u>United States v. Olano</u> .....	¶14
507 U.S.725, 113 S.Ct. 1770 (1993)	
<u>Other State Cases</u>	
<u>Commonwealth v. Kloch</u> .....	¶31
327 A.2d 375 (Pa. Super. 1975)	
<u>Roberts v. Comm'r of Pub. Safety</u> .....	¶61
371 N.W.2d 605 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	
<u>North Dakota Statutes and Rules</u>	
N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01.....	¶31
N.D. R. Crim. P. 52.....	¶14, ¶50
<u>Other Sources</u>	
<u>Cambridge Advance Learner's Dictionary</u> .....	¶51
<u>Dictionary.com Unabridged (v. 1.1)</u> .....	¶51
